

**CASE No. 20-40359**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

PRISCILLA VILLARREAL,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

THE CITY OF LAREDO, TEXAS; WEBB COUNTY, TEXAS; ISIDRO R. ALANIZ;  
MARISELA JACAMAN; CLAUDIO TREVIÑO, JR.; JUAN L. RUIZ; DEYANIRA  
VILLARREAL; ENEDINA MARTINEZ; ALFREDO GUERRERO; LAURA MONTEMAYOR;  
DOES 1–2,  
*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

Appeal from an Order of the United States District Court for the Southern District  
of Texas, Laredo Division, The Hon. George P. Kazen, (Dist. Ct. No. 5:19-CV-48)

---

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS  
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT’S SUPPLEMENTAL *EN*  
*BANC* BRIEF**

---

Jay Schweikert  
*Counsel of Record*  
Nicholas DeBenedetto  
CATO INSTITUTE  
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 216-1461  
jschweikert@cato.org

December 12, 2022

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. This Court’s Articulation and Development of the Independent Intermediary Doctrine Is at Odds with Supreme Court Precedent.....	5
II. The Independent Intermediary Doctrine Seriously Impairs Plaintiffs’ Ability to Vindicate Their Rights.....	13
A. The combination of qualified immunity and the independent intermediary doctrine can create near-absolute immunity for police officers.....	14
B. The independent intermediary doctrine requires plaintiffs to satisfy impossible evidentiary burdens in order to vindicate their rights. ....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U. S. 635 (1987) .....	14
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	14
<i>Briggs v. Malley</i> , 748 F.2d 715 (1st Cir. 1984) .....	8
<i>Buehler v. City of Austin/Austin Police Dep’t</i> , 824 F.3d 548 (5th Cir. 2016)....	7, 17
<i>Hand v. Gary</i> , 838 F.2d 1420 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	passim
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	8, 14
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006) .....	18
<i>Jennings v. Patton</i> , 644 F.3d 297 (5th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Kugle v. Shields</i> , No. 93-5567, 1995 LEXIS 42899 (5th Cir. July 7, 1995) .....	15
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986) .....	passim
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012) .....	6
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961) .....	9, 12
<i>Murray v. Earle</i> , 405 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	11
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996).....	16
<i>Rodriguez v. Ritchey</i> , 556 F.2d 1185 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	7, 8
<i>Shaw v. Villanueva</i> , 918 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Shields v. Twiss</i> , 389 F.3d 142 (5th Cir. 2004).....	17, 19
<i>Smith v. Gonzalez</i> , 670 F.2d 522 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>Snider v. City of Cape Girardeau</i> , 752 F.3d 1149 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>Taylor v. Gregg</i> , 36 F.3d 453 (5th Cir. 1994).....	17
<i>United States v. Burzynski Cancer Res. Inst.</i> , 819 F.2d 1301 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	9, 10, 12
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984) .....	9
<i>Villarreal v. City of Laredo</i> , 44 F.4th 363 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	13, 16
<i>Wheeler v. Cosden Oil &amp; Chemical Co.</i> , 734 F.2d 254 (5th Cir. 1984).....	8
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017) .....	14

**Other Authorities**

Amanda Peters, *The Case for Replacing the Independent Intermediary Doctrine with Proximate Cause and Fourth Amendment Review in Sec. 1983 Civil Rights Cases*, 48 PEPP. L. REV. 1 (2021)..... passim

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*, 93 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1797 (2018).....14
